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Bowling Green, Missouri 

Dear Mr. Long: 

This will acknowledge receipt of your request 
for an official opinion under date of March 4• 1941, 
which reads as follows: 

11 Please give me a ruling on the 
following situation& .. 
"Alderman A resigned as Alderman 
to the City of Bowling Green and 
the :Mayor appoints another 
Alderman to serve until the next 
General City Election. At that 
election ther'e is still one year 
ot the unexpired tefla to serve. 
Please advise me whether or not 
Alderman A can be elected and 
·qualify to serve as Alderman for 
the unexpired term. 

0We will appreciate your ruling 
on this at your earliest conven­
ience." 

We assume for the purpose of rendering this 
opinion that the City of Bowling Green is a city of 
the fourth class. Section 7123, R. s. lllo. 1939, 
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provides how vacancies, in elective oi'fiees shall be 
filled in the city of a fourth class, and reads as 
follows: 

"If a vacancy occur in any elective 
office, the mayor or the person 
exercising the duties of the mayor 
shall cause a special election to be 
held to fill such vacancy, giving at 
least ten dayst notice thereof by 
publication in some newspaper 
'published in the city. or at least 
twenty handbills posted up at as 
ll1BJ:IY public places within the city: 
Provided that when any such vacancy 
occurs wtthin six months of a general 
municipal ele~tion, no election shall 
be called to fill such vacancy, but 
the srune shall be filled by the mayor 
or the person exercising the duties 
of the mayor by appointment: .Provided 
further, that any vacancy in tne 
office of alden'Ul.n which may occur 
within said six months preceding a 
general municipal election shall be 
filled in such manner as may be 
prescribed by ordinance. If' a vacancy 
occur in any office not elective, the 
mayor shall appoint a suitable person 
·to discharge the duties of sueh office 
until the first regular meeting of 
the board of aldermen therea.t'ter,. at 
which time such vacancy shall be per­
manently filled.tt 

The above statute provides that if a vacancy 
.for alderman oc·aurs within six months precedi~g a 
general. municipal election, it shall be filled in 
such man.'ler as prescribed by ordinance. Apparently, 
this vacancy occurred within six months of a general. 
municipal ~lection and the City of Bowling Green 
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has passed nn ordinance authorizing the.Mayor to appoint 
in such instances. The above section, further,; provides 
that al~ other elective offlees occurring within this 
period, prior to a general municipal election shall be 
filled by the 1Ia.yo:r, and further provides that if a 
vacancy of aldermen does not oceur within six months 
preceding a general municipal election• a special election 
shall be called, 

Vol. 46, C, J., page 977 1 Section 127, 1:n part, 
reads as follows: 

"In the absence of statutes providing 
that~ in the case of electiV'S ot'fiees, 
an o:ff'icer appointed to fill the 
vacanuy shall hold until an election 
"is heild to fill the office, and except 
w~er~ merely the length of the term is 
f1x.ed without re.ference to a.n .. unexpired 
te:rm !or to a vacancy in the term of 
offi~~, it is generally held that 
offi$rs~ whether elected or appointed 
to filll a vacancy, will hold for the 
f'ull period of the unexpired term, and 
1 t 1Sr frequ~mtly so provided by the 
constitution or by statute. * -fl- *" 

:· 
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In tlle insftant ease, the statutory provision limits 
the lene;th of t)ime such officers sruill remain 1n office. 

) 

After a celretul examination of the statutory pvovi• 
sions, perta.1n1lng to the a.ppointrnent of an alderman to 
.fill an unexpired term• we .find nothing prohibiting 
Alderman A making an effort to be el-ecte<l tor the re­
r.aainder o.r the unexpired term.. if he so desires, and 
in the absenc-e of any such provision disqualifying hiin 
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he, of course, may be elected to the unexpired terra. We, 
of course, assume that he meets all of t,he qualif'ica.tions 
.for an alcierma.n as he was recently holding such office. 

APPHOVi::Dt 

VAN:;~ C. TllURLO 
(Acting) Attorney ... General 

AHli:LD 

Respectfully submitted, 

AUDHbY H.. IIAI~il,LT':C, Jr" 
Assistant Attorney Gonorul 
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